690590
690530
690530
690530
690530
690590
690590
690590
690590
690590

Allocated Materials and Supplies
Allocated Materials and Supplies
Allocated Materials and Supplies
Allocated Materials and Supplies
Allocated Materials and Supplies
Allocated Materials and Supplies
Allocated Materials and Supplies
Allocated Materials and Supplies
Allocated Materials and Supplies
Allocated Materials and Supplies

690590 Allocated Materials and Supplies
690590 Allocated Materials and Supplies
690590 Allocated Materials and Supplies
690590 Allocated Materials and Supplies
690590 Aliocated Materials and Supplies
690590 Allocated Materials and Supplies
690590 Allocated Materials and Supplies

690610
690610
690610
690610
690610
690610
690610
690610
690610
690610
690610
690610
690610
690610
690610
690610
690610
690610
690610
690610
690610
690610
690610
690610
690610
690610
690610
690610
690610
690610

Allocated Production & Treatment
Allocated Production & Treatment
Allocated Production & Treatment
Allocated Production & Treatment
Allocated Production & Treatment
Allocated Production & Treatment
Allocated Production & Treatment
Allocated Production & Treatment
Allocated Production & Treatment
Allocated Production & Treatment
Allocated Production & Treatment
Allocated Production & Treatment
Allocated Production & Treatment
Allocated Production & Treatment
Aliocated Production & Treatment
Allocated Production & Treatment
Allocated Production & Treatment
Allocated Production & Treatment
Allocated Production & Treatment
Allocated Production & Treatment
Allocated Production & Treatment
Allocated Production & Treatment
Allocated Production & Treatment
Allocated Production & Treatment
Allocated Production & Treatment
Allocated Production & Treatment
Allocated Production & Treatment
Allocated Production & Treatment
Allocated Production & Treatment
Allocated Production & Treatment

690610 Allocated Production & Treatment
690610 Allocated Production & Treatment
690610 Allocated Production & Treatment

100254166
100246040
100218338
100246072
100250472
100218409
100225553
100250498
100218333
100225564
100233327
100246291
100224275
100245965
100233375
100250488
100229415
100237937
100246246
100233587
100246084
100242261
100215716
100254168
100246100
100224033
100229271
100229416
100210633
100229296
100237983
100242252
100246045
100229433
100218271
100210547
100218271
100229433
100237982
100237934
100242252
100237383
100214523
100229296
100229416
100224033
100229271
100215716
100229507
100237936

1000346436
1000347635
1000341693
1000346940
1000347627
1000336685
1000352798
1000348873
1000337490
1000336685
1000340871
1000334207
1000337430
1000347408
1000347805
1000347805

1000332865
1000336685
1000332949

Cco
Cco
co
co
co
Cco
co
Co
Cco
co
co
Cco
Cco
co
Cco
co
co
co
co
co
Co
co
co
Co
co
co
co
co
co
co
Cco
co
Cco
co
co
co
co
co
co
co
co
co
co
Co
Cco
Cco
co
Co
Co
Cco

9/30/14
11/30/14
1/31/15
1/31/15
2/28/15
1/31/15
11/30/14
8/31/14
4/1/15
12/31/14

5/22/15
2/3/15
5/21/15
4/30/15
3/13/15
9/22/14
12/31/14
2/10/15
4/30/15
9/30/14
9/15/14
6/19/15
9/30/14
10/13/14
3/5/15
7/29/14
7/16/14
7/30/14
6/26/15
7/15/14
9/15/14
1/31/15
2/28/15
2/28/15
3/31/15
1/31/15
6/30/15
7/31/14
9/30/14
3/31/15

100718
100718
100718
100718
100718
100718
100718
100718
100718
100718
100718
100718
100718
100718
100718
100718
100718
100717
100717
100717
100717
100717
100717
100717
100717
100717
100717
100717
100717
100717
100717
100717
100717
100718
100718
100717
100717
100717
100718
100718
100718
100718
100718
100718
100718
100718
100718
100718
100718
100718

1,250.37
1,258.90
1,259.89
1,265.14
1,265.17
1,278.76
1,363.58
1,394.06
1,448.27
1,448.53
1,463.35
1,573.13
1,578.47
1,749.50
1,872.76
2,107.77
2,952.00
(13,522.64)
{4,572.70)
{3,593.51)
{2,430.36)
(1,478.77)
{1,441.82)
{1,369.55)
{1,205.72)
(932.06)
(932.06)
(841.08)
(686.89)
(466.03)
(270.90)
{227.90)
{227.90)
(47.50)
(38.86)
10.75
33.42
40.85
175.00
265.00
265.00
315.00
350.00
541.89
978.00
1,083.78
1,083.78
1,676.53
1,980.00
2,900.00

782,431.47

B ——
S
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STAFF RFI 7-2:

AMENDED
RESPONSE:

Prepared by:
Sponsored by:

PUC DOCKET NO. 45570
SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-2873.WS

MONARCH’S AMENDED RESPONSES TO

STAFF’S SEVENTH REQUESTS FOR INF ORMATION

Reference Schedule ITI (W) and IIT (S) Rate Design of George F rietag,
Please provide a detailed breakdown of costs included in materials
and supplies, totaling $299,866 and $52,242, for water and sewer,
respectively. Please include descriptions of items purchased and
amounts for individual purchases exceeding $1,000.

See Amended Attachment Staff 7-2a, a workpaper based on Errata WP ]I-
B-6. The costs referenced above are the thirteen month average of the
materials and supplies balances as shown in the workpaper column (q) line
380 and allocated between water and sewer as shown in column (q) lines
382 and 383. The descriptions of the items are shown in column (c).
Attachment Staff 7-2b is a summary of the individual materials and supply
purchases exceeding $1,000 that were entered into the inventory during
the test year.

George Freitag/Carmelitha Bordelon-Taylor/Bruce Connolly
George Freitag
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PUC DOCKET NO. 45570
SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-2873.WS

MONARCH’S AMENDED RESPONSES TO
STAFF’S SEVENTH REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION

STAFF RFI 7-5: Reference Schedule II-D-1.2(SH) of Carmelitha Bordelon-Taylor,
salaries and wages-employees increase $244,729. Please provide list of
employees with the corresponding increase, with the following

information:

a) Names, or job titles in lieu of names, of employees;

b) Old rate;

¢) New rate; and

d) Provide copy of board minutes or other executive approval

authorizing the payroll increases.

AMENDED
RESPONSE: a) See Amended Confidential Attachment Staff 7-5.
b) See Amended Confidential Attachment Staff 7-$ .
c) See Amended Confidential Attachment Staff 7-5.
d) See Supplemental Confidential Attachment Staff 7-5.
Prepared by: Edward Taussig
Sponsored by: Carmelitha Bordeln-Taylor
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CONFIDENTIAL

DOCKET NO. 45570
SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-2873

STYLE: Application Of Monarch Utilities, I, L.P., To Change Rates

for Water and Sewer Service

SUBMITTING PARTY: Monarch Utilities 1., L.P.

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTENTS: Confidential Portion of

Monarch Utilities I, L.P.’s Amended Responses to Staff’s’s 7th RF1s

plus CD
BATE STAMPED PAGE NUMBER RANGE: Bate Stamp: 1 -4

ENVELOPE

DATE PROVIDED: June 6, 2016

317618/6963198 Confidential Material Label
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STAFF RFI 7-8:

AMENDED
RESPONSE:

Prepared by:
Sponsored by:

PUC DOCKET NO. 45570
SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-2873.WS

MONARCH’S AMENDED RESPONSES TO

STAFF’S SEVENTH REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION

Reference General Ledger for the test year, GL Account 610200
Incentive/Compensation, 227,166.58, please provide the following

information:

a) Names, or job titles in lieu of names, of employees/officers who
received incentive;

b) Amount for each identified employee;

c) Company policy on Incentive/Compensation;

d) Total amount included in this rate application;

¢) What account this expense was included;

) Provide detailed information on how the amount were
determined for each employee; and

g) Provide detailed information on the determinants used to

calculate the amounts for each employee.

See the following in response to this request:

a)

b)

g)

See Confidential Attachment Staff 7-8 — 2014 Incentive Compensation
and Confidential Attachment Staff 7-8 — 2015 Incentive Compensation
for employees who received incentive compensation.

See Confidential Attachment 7-8 — 2014 Incentive Compensation and
confidential “Attachment 7-8 — 2015 Incentive Compensation for the
amount for each employee for calendar years 2014 and 2015.

There is no written policy on incentive compensation.

The total of $227,116.58, which is the balance before proforma and
known and measurable changes, is included in this rate application.
These expenses are included in NARUC accounts 601 Salaries and
Wages - Employees and 675 Miscellaneous Expenses.

See Confidential Attachment Staff 7-8 — 2014 Incentive Compensation
and Confidential Attachment Staff 7-8 — 2015 Incentive Compensation
providing the information on how the amounts were determined for
each employee.

See Confidential Attachment Staff 7-8 — 2014 Incentive Compensation
and Confidential Attachment Staff 7-8 — 2015 Incentive Compensation
providing the determinants used to calculate the amounts for each
employee.

Kent Cauley
Charles Profilet
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PUC DOCKET NO. 45570

SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-2873.WS
MONARCH’S AMENDED RESPONSES TO

STAFF’S SEVENTH REQUESTS FOR INF ORMATION

STAFF RFI 7-9: Reference General Ledger for the test year, GL Account 610400

Vacation/Holiday Expense,

$229,956.20. Please provide the following information:

a) Names, or job titles in lieu of names, of employees/officers who
received holiday expense;
b) Amount for each identified employee;
c) Company policy on Vacation/Holiday Expense;
d) Total amount included in this rate application; and
e) What account this expense was included.
AMENDED
RESPONSE: See the following in response to this request:
a) Attachment Staff 7-9 — Employees and Amounts
b) Attachment Staff 7-9 — Employees and Amounts
c) Attachment Staff 7-9 — Company Policy
d) The total of $229,956.20, which is the balance before proforma
and known and measurable changes is included in this rate
application.
e) Of the $229,956.20, $146,171.21 was included in NARUC account
601, $27,842.14 in account 701, $43,537.77 in account 675, and
$12,405.08 in account 775.
Prepared by: Kent Cauley
Sponsored by: Carmelitha Bordelon-Taylor
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PUC DOCKET NO. 45570
SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-2873.WS

MONARCH’S AMENDED RESPONSES TO
STAFF’S SEVENTH REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION

STAFF RFI 7-11:  Reference Schedule II-A-1 of Charles Profilet.
detailed breakdown or schedule of expenses groupe

Pensions and Benefits totaling $762,058.

AMENDED
RESPONSE:
NARUC GL Account
604 - Water 611045 Cell Phone Allowance
604 - Water 613060 Training & Seminars
604 - Water 613070 Uniforms & Clothing
604 - Shared 611010 401K Employer Contribution
604 - Shared 611020 Medical & Dental - Employer
604 - Shared 611030 Auto Allowance
604 - Shared 611040 Benefits Expense - Other
604 - Shared 611045 Cell Phone Allowance
613010 Employee Cost - Other
604 - Shared 613020 Health & Safety
604 - Shared 613060 Training & Seminars
604 - Shared 613070 Uniforms & Clothing
Prepared by: Melisa Zaldivar
Sponsored by: Carmelitha Bordelon-Taylor

Please provide a
d under Employee

Balance
for
Water

273
1,930
305

93,171
593,990
10,335
6,003
5,560
4,542
846
32,184
30,287
779,426
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PUC DOCKET NO. 45570
SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-16-2873.WS

MONARCH’S AMENDED RESPONSES TO
STAFF’S SEVENTH REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION

STAFF RFI 7-12:  Does the Applicant’s requested cost of service include amounts for
executive perquisites such as financial planning and gross-ups? If so,
please provide an explanation of the types of perquisites included, a
copy of the Applicant’s policies regarding the payment of such
perquisites, and the amount of such payments included in the cost of
service by schedule, line number, and NARUC account.

AMENDED

RESPONSE: See response to Errata Staff 2-59 related to executive perquisites. There
are no written policies. The payments are included in cost of service in the
schedules noted below and split between water and wastewater based on
the functionalization factor in schedule [I-F.a,c,d.

$10,423.68 June 2, 2016 Errata Schedule IV-1, Line No. 3
June 2, 2016 Errata Schedule IV-2, Line No. 3
Schedule IV-12.1, Line No. 7

Schedule IV-12.1, Line No. 24

$839.83 June 2, 2016 Errata Schedule IV-1, Line No. 7
June 2, 2016 Errata Schedule IV-2, Line No. 7
Schedule IV-12.2, Line No. 23
Schedule 1V-12.2, Line No. 40

Prepared by: Kent Cauley
Sponsored by: Charles Profilet

177




PUC DOCKET NO. 45570

MONARCH UTILITIES I, LP.
TO CHANGE RATES FOR

WATER AND SEWER SERVICE

June @, 2016

MONARCH UTILITIES I, LP
AMENDED RESPONSES

TO STAFF’S 7TH RFIS
. ///
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